

No. 09-1403

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON, CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AARP AND NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION,
INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

REX A. STAPLES
JOSEPH BRADY
TINA G. STAVROU
North American Securities
Administrators Ass'n, Inc.
750 First Street, N.E.
Suite 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900

March 1, 2011

JAY E. SUSHELKY
Counsel of Record
AARP Foundation
Litigation

JAMI L. WYATT
AARP
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060
jsushelsky@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. RULE 10B-5 PROVIDES PLAINTIFFS THE OPPORTUNITY TO BRING PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION.....5

II. PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION SERVES A CRUCIAL ROLE IN THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE SECURITIES LAWS, MAINTAINING INVESTOR CONFIDENCE, AND MAKING VICTIMS WHOLE.....8

A. This Court and Congress Have Emphasized the Importance of Private Securities Litigation in Deterring and Redressing Securities Fraud10

B. Rule 10b-5 Represents the Petitioner’s Only Source of Redress Because of Federal Limitations on Securities Fraud Claims Based on State Law15

III.	THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S REQUIREMENT OF PROVING LOSS CAUSATION CUTS AGAINST THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, CONGRESS’ ENACTMENT OF SECURITIES FRAUD REMEDIAL PROVISIONS UNDER SECTION 10(b), AND THE SEC’S REGULATORY AUTHORITY EXPRESSED IN RULE 10b-5.....	18
A.	The Fifth Circuit’s Loss Causation Requirement Contravenes this Court’s Precedent in <i>Basic</i>	18
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s Loss Causation Requirement Undermines the Congressional Initiative Expressed In Section 10(b) and the SEC’s Regulatory and Enforcement Follow-Up in Rule 10b-5.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	24
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8, 18, 21, 22
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	10
<i>Berner v. Lazzaro</i> , 730 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	10, 15
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo (Dura)</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	6, 23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	24
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	9
<i>In re Global Crossing</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (2004).....	14

<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>In re TETRA Techs., Inc. Sec.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. 4:08-cv-0965, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33012 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2010).....	22
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	10, 15
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000).....	16
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	10
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	14, 15, 25
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993).....	16
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v.</i> <i>Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Credit Suisse</i> <i>First Bos.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (2007)	14

<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	15
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 65 P. 3d 1255 (Cal. 2003).....	18
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	25

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 2005	
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	4
15 U.S.C.S § 78u-4.....	23
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934	
15 U.S.C. § 78a.....	4, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5
Securities and Exchange Commission	
Rule 10b-5, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	3, 4, 23
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383.....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 355, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	12

MISCELLANEOUS

- John C. Coffee, Jr., *Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 153412, 14
- Matthew L. Fry, *Pleading and Proving Loss Causation in Fraud-on-the-Market-Based Securities Suits Post-Dura Pharmaceuticals*, 36 Sec. Reg. L.J. (2008)6, 24
- Private Litigation of the Federal Securities Laws: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking Housing & Urban Affairs*, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 113 (June 17, 1993)11, 13, 14
- David S. Ruder, *The Development of Legal Doctrine through Amicus Participation: The SEC Experience*, 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 116711
- Tad E. Thompson, *Recent Development, Messin' with Texas: How The Fifth Circuit's Decision in Oscar Private Equity Misinterprets The Fraud-on-the-Market Theory*, 86 N.C. L. Rev. 1086 (2008).....26
- Marcia Vickers, *Commentary, How Eliot Spitzer Makes the SEC Look Stodgy*, Businessweek (Sept. 15, 2003), available at http://www.businessweek.com/magazine/content/03_37/b384_9047.htm12
